il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From July 14 to 15, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,216 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,216 unless otherwise specified.

[11 What method do you typically use to vote in elections?

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Voting in-person on Election day 48 41 43 58 44 51
Voting in-person at an early voting site 23 22 22 23 23 22
Mail or absentee voting 25 34 25 16 27 23
| do not typically vote 3 1 6 2 3 2
Don't know 2 1 4 1 2 2
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[2] Thinking of the last election you voted in, how easy or difficult would you say it was for you to vote?

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Very easy 71 71 66 76 66 76
Somewhat easy 19 19 20 18 22 17
Somewhat difficult 6 8 7 4 8 4
Very difficult 2 1 2 2 2 2
Don't know 2 1 5 1 2 2
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[31 Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty getting to the polling place

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 7 10 6 5 11 4
Has not had difficulty 93 90 94 95 89 96
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

Page 1/5 (SGK8WU)



[4] Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty getting inside of the polling place, such as steps without ramp access

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 4 3 4 4 6 2
Has not had difficulty 96 97 96 96 94 98
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[51 Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty waiting in line to vote

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 14 14 15 14 18 11
Has not had difficulty 86 86 85 86 82 89
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[6] Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty understanding how to vote or use the voting equipment

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 5 6 6 3 7 3
Has not had difficulty 95 94 94 97 93 97
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[71 Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty communicating with the poll workers

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 4 4 5 3 4 g}
Has not had difficulty 96 96 95 97 96 97
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[81 Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty reading or seeing the ballot

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 3 1 5 3 3 2
Has not had difficulty 97 99 95 97 97 98
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658
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[91 Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty filling out the ballot

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 4 4 4 2 4 3
Has not had difficulty 96 96 96 98 96 97
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[10] Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Difficulty requesting a mail-in or absentee ballot

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 4 5 5 2 5 3
Has not had difficulty 96 95 95 98 95 97
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[11]1 Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— Other difficulty while voting

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 1 1 2 1 1 2
Has not had difficulty 99 99 98 99 99 98
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[12] Which of the following difficulties, if any, have you experienced while voting in an election? Select all that apply.

— None of these

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Has had difficulty 71 69 69 74 61 79
Has not had difficulty 29 31 31 26 39 21
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658
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[13] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

"Public officials and politicians care about what people with disabilities think."

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Strongly agree 8 8 7 8 7 8
Somewhat agree 29 29 24 34 27 31
Somewhat disagree 34 37 31 L 35 33
Strongly disagree 21 21 25 19 26 17
Don't know 8 6 13 6 5 10
AGREE (TOTAL) 37 37 31 42 34 39
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 55 58 56 52 61 50
AGREE (NET) -18 =21 =25 -10 =27 -11
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[14] Should the Democratic Party be doing more to protect the rights of Americans with disabilities, or is the
Democratic Party already doing enough to protect the rights of disabled Americans?

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
The Democratic Party should be doing more 59 66 54 56 66 54
The Democratic Party is already doing enough 23 26 22 20 21 25
Don't know 18 8 23 24 14 22
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[15] Should the Republican Party be doing more to protect the rights of Americans with disabilities, or is the
Republican Party already doing enough to protect the rights of disabled Americans?

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
The Republican Party should be doing more 63 82 58 48 66 61
The Republican Party is already doing enough 20 9 19 33 21 20
Don't know 17 10 23 19 13 20
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[16] How much have you heard or read about the Americans with Disabilities Act, sometimes called the ADA?

Response Topline Democrat Independent / Third party Republican Disabled Not disabled
Alot 20 21 23 18 24 17
A little 59 60 55 60 55 62
Nothing at all 21 19 22 22 22 21
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658
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[17] Have you ever requested a reasonable accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) at work or
school?

Response Topline Democrat '“de"e';‘:i:;/ Third Rﬁf::' Disabled disNaz:e ;
Yes, | have requested an accommodation under the ADA 10 13 8 9 17 5
ZISZAI have not requested an accommodation under the 82 80 81 84 75 87
Not sure 8 6 11 7 8 8
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658

[18] Some elected officials need various accommodations for a disability. Which of the following accommodations do
you think members of Congress should be able to receive for a disability? Select all that apply.

Inde-

Response Topline Democrat pendent/ leepub Disabled di NZT d
Third party ican isable

M.akm.g the building physically accessible, such as installing ramps and 76 79 73 76 76 76
widening doorways
Allowing service dogs 70 74 67 67 70 70
Ffrowdmg closed captioning, or displaying what is being said in real 64 71 63 58 63 65
time as text on a screen
Providing an American Sign Language (ASL) interpreter 61 69 62 54 60 63
Allowing screen readers which reads the text Qr |m§ges ona 59 69 56 50 60 58
computer out loud for those who are visually impaired
Providing materials in Braille 56 62 54 51 52 58
Allowing elected officials to work remotely 35 44 37 24 35 35
None of these 9 6 9 12 8 10
Weighted N 1,216 456 317 443 558 658
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